

No. 23-1093

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ZACHARY SILBERSHER & DR. FALK PHARMA GMBH,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

May 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT THE PUBLIC-DISCLOSURE BAR REMAINS AN EFFECTIVE CHECK AGAINST PARASITIC QUI TAM SUITS 5

II. THE DECISION BELOW INVITES HARMFUL, UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES THAT MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW 9

A. The decision below invites an avalanche of speculative qui tam suits..... 9

B. By incentivizing qui tam strike suits, the decision below threatens to drive up healthcare costs..... 12

C. Left in place, the decision below would harm the economy well beyond the healthcare sector..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1, 5, 9
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018)	8
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota v. LSI Corp.</i> , 926 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Silbersher v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18–CV–01496 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	14
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Gilligan v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Holmes v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 642 F. App’x 373 (5th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Lager v. CSL Behring</i> , 855 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Silbersher v. Allergan Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-03018-JCS (N.D. Cal. 2018)	2, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Silbersher v. Janssen Biotech, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-12107-KM-ESK (D.N.J. 2019).....	2, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2013)	2
 Statutes:	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	2, 5
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)(i)	5, 8
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)(ii).....	5, 8
§ 3730(e)(4)(B)	5
§ 3732(a)	11
 Miscellaneous:	
Tara Bannow, <i>Healthcare companies paid 90% of False Claims Act settlements in 2021</i> , Modern Healthcare (Feb. 1, 2022), https://bit.ly/35mHJbW	12
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui tam Litigation Under The Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)	10
Farzana Haque, <i>Patents: Which Sectors Have the Most?</i> , Beauhurst (May 11, 2023), https://perma.cc/NG8E-MRW2	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
PTO, <i>Intellectual property and the U.S. economy: Third edition</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/7KXU-RQ2U	14
Eric Topor, <i>Intervention in False Claims Act Lawsuits</i> , Bloomberg Law (Apr. 24, 2017), https://perma.cc/R5D7-GCDY	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1986 — Sept. 30, 2021</i> , https://perma.cc/F9FE-ALZ7	10, 12
Stephen A. Wood, <i>A Convincing Case for Judicial Stays of Discovery in False Claims Act Qui tam Litigation</i> , WLF Legal Back-grounder (May 5, 2017)	11
